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This Price List includes the local exchange, and long distance services offered to Customers within the 

State of Ohio that are detariffed and/or unregulated by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.  

 

The Company offers service in the territory currently served by AT&T formerly known as Ameritech. 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES   
 

SECTION 1 - LOCAL SERVICES AND RATES 

 

1.1 Feature Descriptions 

 

The Company's local exchange services have a variety of available features that let the Customer 

design a service tailored to meet their needs. Below are feature descriptions. 

 

- Caller ID with Number  

 

Allows for the automatic delivery of a calling party's number to the called 

customer. The telephone number is displayed on customer-provided equipment. If 

the Customer has call waiting on the same line, they will hear the call waiting tone, 

but the new incoming call number will not be displayed. 

 

- Caller ID with Name and Number 

 

Allows for the automatic delivery of a calling party's name and number to the 

called party. The name and number are displayed on customer-provided 

equipment. If the Customer has call waiting on the same line, they will hear the 

call-waiting tone, but the new incoming name and number will not be displayed. 

 

- Caller ID Blocking Per Line 

 

Provides default blocking of delivery of the calling customer's telephone number. 

Blocking can be deactivated by the customer by dialing an access code before each 

call. When the customer hangs up, the default blocking is reinstated.  

 

- Caller ID Blocking Per Call 

 

Provides blocking of delivery of the calling customer's telephone number on a per 

call basis. Blocking can be activated by the customer dialing an access code before 

each call. 

 

- Call Forward 

 

This optional feature allows all calls directed to a telephone number to be routed to 

a user defined telephone number. The user can activate/deactivate Call Forward 

and defined a telephone number where all calls will be forwarded. Calls cannot be 

forwarded to an International Direct Distance Dialing (IDDD) number. 
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SECTION 1 - LOCAL SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

1.1 Feature Descriptions, (Cont'd.) 

 

- Call Forward Busy Line 

 

This optional feature forwards calls to a busy station to a predetermined number. 

Calls cannot be forwarded to an International Direct Distance Dialing (IDDD) 

number. The user is charged any applicable usage charges for the forwarded call. 

 

Call Forward Don't Answer 

 

Allows users to re-route a call to a predetermined station in the event that the call is 

not answered within a customer-specified number offerings. Users are charged for 

any applicable usage charges on the forwarded call. 

 

Call Pick Up 

 

This optional feature allows a call to be answered from a different line by dialing a 

code. All lines in the group must be equipped with this feature. The Customer can 

have an unlimited number of lines in a Call Pick Up group. 

 

- Call Transfer 

 

This optional feature allows the user to transfer any established call to another 

telephone number (inside or outside of the system) without the assistance of an 

attendant. 

 

- Call Waiting 

 

This optional feature provides a tone to notify a Customer on an existing call that a 

second call is waiting. 

 

- Consultation Hold 

 

This temporary hold feature is inherent in Call Transfer and Three Way Calling. It 

is activated by depressing the switch hook. 

 

- Direct Connect Hotline 

 

This optional feature allows a Customer to automatically dial a designated number 

whenever the originating telephone goes off hook. This feature is assigned to a 

phone which is used only for this purpose. 
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SECTION 1 - LOCAL SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

1.1 Feature Descriptions, (Cont'd.) 

 

- Hunting 

 

This standard feature routes a call to an idle line in a prearranged group when the 

called telephone number is busy. Typically this feature is used with the customer's 

main telephone number and several subtending lines so that the customer can 

receive calls on several lines, although all calls are placed to the same number. 

Hunting will not work with Call Forward Busy and Don't Answer. 

 

- Speed Dial 

 

This optional feature allows a Customer to designate up to six numbers to be called 

by dialing a code. 

 

- Speed Dial, Expanded 

 

This optional feature allows Customer to designate up to thirty numbers to be 

called by dialing a code. 

 

- Speed Dial, Group 

 

Allows up to five lines on a Customer's system to share a Speed Dial list. This can 

be either a six number or expanded speed dial list. 

 

-  Three Way Calling 

 

Allows a user to add a third party to an existing conversation without expensive 

conferencing equipment. This feature also allows a user to place a call on hold in 

order to make a consultation call on the same line. When the consultation call is 

completed the user hangs-up or depresses the flash key on the telephone and is 

reconnected to the original conversation. 
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SECTION 1 - LOCAL SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

1.2 Resold Centrex Service 

 

1.2.1 Description 

 

The Company's resold Centrex service allows customers access to a feature rich product 

traditionally available only to large users. There is also the option of combining products on 

a single bill, and a choice of term plans. There is a monthly recurring charge, as well as a 

usage based charge. 
 

 1.2.2 Rates and Charges 

 

Without a Company long distance calling plan: 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge Per Call Charge 

Term Plan 

Month to Month   $35.00    $0.08 

One Year   $31.25    $0.08 

Two Year   $30.25    $0.08 

Three Year   $29.95    $0.08 

 

With a Company long distance calling plan: 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge Per Call Charge 

Term Plan 

Month to Month   $28.00    $0.08 

One Year   $24.25    $0.08 

Two Year   $23.25    $0.08 

Three Year   $22.95    $0.08 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES   
 

SECTION 1 - LOCAL SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

1.2 Resold Centrex Service, (Cont'd.) 

 
 1.2.2 Rates and Charges 
 

Features Nonrecurring Charge  Monthly Recurring  

     Charge 

Call Forward   $10.00   $2.79 

Call Forward Busy Line  $2.00   $1.50 

Call Forward Don't Answer $2.00   $1.50 

Call Pick Up   $10.00   $2.79 

Call Pick Up - Group  $10.00   $1.00 

Call Transfer   $10.00   $2.79 

Call Waiting   $10.00   $2.79 

Caller ID Number   $42.00   $6.50 

Caller ID Blocking (per call) N/A   N/C 

Caller ID Blocking (per line) $10.00*   N/C 

Consultation Hold   $10.00   $2.79 

Direct Connect Hotline  $10.00   $5.50 

Speed Dial   $10.00   $2.79 

Speed Dial, Expanded  $10.00   $3.79 

Speed Dial, Group  $10.00   $9.75 

Three Way Calling  $10.00   $2.79 

Feature Package   $10.00   $7.50 

*No charge for non-published customers 
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SECTION 1 - LOCAL SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

1.3 Resold Business Line Service 

 

 1.3.1 Description 

 

A Resold Business Line service offers the Customer a choice of billing options, and a host 

of optional features. Term plans are also available. 

 

1.3.2  Rates and Charges 

 

Billing Option 1 - Customers receive a lower monthly recurring line charge in exchange for 

a term plan. 
 

Without a Company Long Distance Plan: 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge  Per Call Charge 

Term Plan 

Month to Month     $40.00   $0.08 

One Year     $36.00    $0.08 

Two Year     $33.00    $0.08 

Three Year     $31.00    $0.08 

 

With a Company Long Distance Calling Plan: 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge  Per Call Charge 

Term Plan 

Month to Month     $33.00   $0.08 

One Year     $29.00    $0.08 

Two Year     $26.00    $0.08 

Three Year     $24.00    $0.08 

 

Billing Option 2 

Without a Company Long Distance Calling Plan: 

 

Monthly Recurring Charge Incremental 

Charge* 

Term Plan     

Month to Month    $36.00   $0.026 

One Year    $36.00   $0.024 

Two Year    $36.00   $0.022 

Three Year    $36.00   $0.019 

 
* Billing is in six second increments with a 18 second minimum. 
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SECTION 1 - LOCAL SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

1.3 Resold Business Line Service, (Cont'd.) 
 

1.3.2  Rates and Charges 
 

Features 

Nonrecurring Charge  Monthly Recurring  

   Charge 

Call Forward    $10.00   $4.00 

Call Forward Busy Line   $  2.00   $0.75 

Call Forward Don't Answer  $  2.00   $0.75 

Call Waiting    $10.00   $4.00 

Caller ID Name and Number  $42.00   $9.00 

Caller ID Blocking (per call)  N/C   N/C 

Caller ID Blocking (per line)  $10.00*   N/C 

Direct Connect Hotline   $10.00   $1.50 

Speed Dial    $10.00   $4.00 

Speed Dial, Expanded   $10.00   $4.00 

Three Way Calling   $10.00   $4.00 

*No charge for non-published customers 
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SECTION 1 - LOCAL SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

1.4 Analog Integrated T-1 Service 

 

Analog Integrated T-1 Service combines local and long distance telephone service.  This service 

also provides the user with local and IntraLATA calling packages, optional calling features and 

various non-regulated services. 

 

This service includes 1,000 minutes of local calling usage per line.  Local service calls over the 

1,000 included minutes will be billed at $0.01 per minute.  Optional intraLATA and interLATA 

long distance service is also available through rates provided in the Company's Long Distance 

Tariff. 

 

Local calls are billed in one (1) minute increments, long distance calls are billed an initial eighteen 

(18) seconds and six (6) seconds thereafter.  All services require a minimum of a Two (2) Year 

Term Agreement.  Cancellation of Term Agreement prior to the end of the term will result in early 

cancellation penalties being applied. 

 

1.4.1 Terms and Conditions 

 

A. Integrated T-1 service is provided by dedicated T-1 circuits and includes up to 24 

voice channels. 

 

B. Voice traffic takes priority over data traffic in mixed usage situations. 

 

C. All calls originated on these circuits must be completed and billed to the customer 

by the Company. 

 

D. Installation Fee includes installing the circuit and the connecting/testing of the 

Company's supplied hardware.  Company provided equipment must be returned at 

the end of the term agreement.  Additional penalties will be assessed for non-

returned or damaged equipment. 

 

1.4.2 Complimentary Features – no charge 

 

Advanced Call Forwarding Anonymous Call Rejection 

Call Forwarding Call Return 

Call Transfer Call Waiting 

Caller Block Caller ID 

Caller ID Blocking Do Not Disturb 

Fined Me / Follow Me Hunting 

Message Waiting Audible Indicator Repeat Dialing 

Three Way Calling Toll Blocking 
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SECTION 1 - LOCAL SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

1.4 Analog Integrated T-1 Service 

 

1.4.3 Installation Fees 

 

Installation Fee 2 Year Term $250.00 

 

1.4.4 Monthly Service Fee (includes up to 24 voice channels) 

 

Initial Statewide 

Pricing Tier Monthly 2 Year Term 

1.5 Mbps N/A $220 

3.0 Mbps N/A $460 

4.5 Mbps N/A $630 

 

 Each Additional Service Line - The rates below apply in addition to the Tiered 

Pricing provided above. Additional Service Lines cannot be ordered on a stand-

alone basis but must be ordered in conjunction with the services provided above. 

 

 Statewide 

Pricing Tier 2 Year Term 

1.5 Mbps $10 

3.0 Mbps $10 

4.5 Mbps $10 
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SECTION 1 - LOCAL SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

1.5 Local Integrated T-1/PRI Service 

 

Local Integrated T-1/PRI Service combines local and long distance telephone service.  This service 

also provides the user with local and IntraLATA calling packages, optional calling features and 

various non-regulated services. 

 

This service includes 1,000 minutes of local calling usage per line.  Local service calls over the 

1,000 included minutes will be billed at $0.01 per minute.  Optional intraLATA and interLATA 

long distance service is also available through rates provided in the Company's Long Distance 

Tariff. 

 

Local calls are billed in one (1) minute increments, long distance calls are billed an initial eighteen 

(18) seconds and six (6) seconds thereafter.  All services require a minimum of a Two (2) Year 

Term Agreement.  Cancellation of Term Agreement prior to the end of the term will result in early 

cancellation penalties being applied. 

 

1.5.1 Terms and Conditions 

 

A. Integrated T-1/PRI Service is provided by dedicated T-1 circuits and includes up to 

24 voice channels. 

 

B. Voice traffic takes priority over data traffic in mixed usage situations. 

 

C. All calls originated on these circuits must be completed and billed to the customer 

by the Company. 

 

D. Installation Fee includes installing the circuit and the connecting/testing of the 

Company's supplied hardware.  Company provided equipment must be returned at 

the end of the term agreement.  Additional penalties will be assessed for non-

returned or damaged equipment. 

 

1.5.2 Complimentary Features – no charge 

 

Advanced Call Forwarding Anonymous Call Rejection 

Call Forwarding Call Return 

Call Transfer Call Waiting 

Caller Block Caller ID 

Caller ID Blocking Do Not Disturb 

Fined Me / Follow Me Hunting 

Message Waiting Audible Indicator Repeat Dialing 

Three Way Calling Toll Blocking 



 

 

Airespring, Inc. Ohio Price List 

6060 Sepulveda Boulevard Original Page 11 

Van Nuys, California  91411 
  
Issued by: Avi Lonstein, President Issued: September 12, 2011 

LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES   
 

SECTION 1 - LOCAL SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

1.5 Local Integrated T-1/PRI Service, (Cont'd.) 

 

1.5.3 Installation Fees 

 

Installation Fee 2 Year Term $250.00 

 

1.5.4 Monthly Service Fee (includes up to 24 voice channels) 

 

 Statewide 

Pricing Tier Monthly 2 Year Term 

1.5 Mbps N/A $240 

3.0 Mbps N/A $525 

4.5 Mbps N/A $725 

 

 Each Additional Service Line - The rates below apply in addition to the Tiered 

Pricing provided above. Additional Service Lines cannot be ordered on a stand-

alone basis but must be ordered in conjunction with the services provided above. 

 

 Statewide 

Pricing Tier 2 Year Term 

1.5 Mbps $10 

3.0 Mbps $10 

4.5 Mbps $10 

 

1.5.5 DID Service Options 

 

 Base Zone Additional Rate Ctr. 

Blocks NRC Monthly NRC Monthly 

20 DIDs $10 $10 $50 $25 

50 DIDs $25 $25 $125 $50 

10 DIDs $50 $50 $250 $100 
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SECTION 1 - LOCAL SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

1.6 Local SIP Trunking Service 

 

Local SIP Trunking Service combines local and long distance telephone service.  This service also 

provides the user with local and IntraLATA calling packages, optional calling features and various 

non-regulated services.  Customer must have SIP enabled equipment to utilize this Local SIP 

Trunking Service option.  

 

Local calls are billed in one (1) minute increments, long distance calls are billed an initial eighteen 

(18) seconds and six (6) seconds thereafter.  All services require a minimum of a Two (2) Year 

Term Agreement.  Cancellation of Term Agreement prior to the end of the term will result in early 

cancellation penalties being applied. 

 

1.6.1 Terms and Conditions 

 

A. Integrated T-1 service is provided by dedicated T-1 circuits and includes up to 24 

voice channels. 

 

B. Voice traffic takes priority over data traffic in mixed usage situations. 

 

C. All calls originated on these circuits must be completed and billed to the customer 

by the Company. 

 

D. Installation Fee includes installing the circuit and the connecting/testing of the 

Company's supplied hardware.  Company provided equipment must be returned at 

the end of the term agreement.  Additional penalties will be assessed for non-

returned or damaged equipment. 

 

1.6.2 Complimentary Features – no charge 

 

Advanced Call Forwarding Anonymous Call Rejection 

Call Forwarding Call Return 

Call Transfer Call Waiting 

Caller Block Caller ID 

Caller ID Blocking Do Not Disturb 

Fined Me / Follow Me Hunting 

Message Waiting Audible Indicator Repeat Dialing 

Three Way Calling Toll Blocking 
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SECTION 1 - LOCAL SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

1.6 Local SIP Trunking Service, (Cont'd.) 

 

1.6.3 Installation Fees 

 

Installation Fee 2 Year Term $250.00 

 

1.6.4 Monthly Service Fee (includes up to 24 voice channels) 

 

 Statewide 

Pricing Tier Monthly 2 Year Term 

1.5 Mbps N/A $199 

3.0 Mbps N/A $379 

4.5 Mbps N/A $549 

6.0 Mbps N/A $689 

7.5 Mbps N/A $969 

9.0 Mbps N/A $1,110 

10.5 Mbps N/A $1,229 

12.0 Mbps N/A $1,399 

 

 Each Additional Service Line - The rates below apply in addition to the 

Tiered Pricing provided above.  Additional Service Lines cannot be 

ordered on a stand-alone basis but must be ordered in conjunction with the 

services provided above. 

 

 Statewide 

Pricing Tier 2 Year Term 

All $10 

 

1.6.5 DID Service Options 

 

 Statewide Additional Rate Ctr. 

Blocks NRC Monthly NRC Monthly 

20 DIDs $50 $25 $50 $25 

50 DIDs $125 $50 $125 $50 

10 DIDs $250 $100 $250 $100 
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SECTION 1 - LOCAL SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

1.7  Service Conversion Fees 

 

 1.7.1 Description 

 

A Customers will be assessed a nonrecurring fee for converting existing lines to the 

Company's service.  

 

1.7.2  Service Conversion Waiver 

 

A Customers who opt for a term plan agreement are eligible for 100% waiver of Service 

Conversion Charges. 
 

1.7.3  Service Conversion Fees 
Non-Recurring Charge 

 

First Line    $51.00 

Additional Line    $21.00 
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SECTION 1 - LOCAL SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

1.8  Installation Fees 

 

 1.8.1 Description 

 

A non-recurring installation fee will be assessed when a new line is added to a new or 

existing account. 

 
1.8.2  Installation Fees 

Nonrecurring Charge  

First Line    $78.00 

Additional Line    $29.00 
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SECTION 1 - LOCAL SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

1.9  Directory Listings 

 

1.9.1  Description 

 

The following types of listings are available: 

 

(i)  Primary Listing. A primary listing contains the name of the Customer, or the name 

under which business is regularly conducted, as well as the address and telephone 

number of the Customer. Primary listings are provided at no charge; 

 

(ii)  Additional Listings. Additional listings are available only in the names of 

Authorized Users of the Customer's service, as defined herein; 

 

(iii)  Non-Published Listings. Nonpublished listing are not printed in directories nor are 

they available from directory assistance. 

 

(iv)  Non-Listed Numbers. Non-listed numbers are those which provide for the 

omission or deletion of the Customer's listing from the telephone directory. Such 

listing are available from directory assistance; 

 

(v)  Foreign Listing. A foreign listing is one which is published in a directory not in the 

Customer's immediate calling area; 

 

(vi)  Extra Line Listings. Provides additional information after a main or additional 

listings. 

 

(vii)  Cross Reference Listing. This provides a reference to another listing in the same 

directory. 

 
 1.9.2 Rates and Charges 

Nonrecurring    Monthly Recurring  

Charge   Charge 

Primary Listing    N/C   N/C 

Additional Listing   $10.00   $1.95 

Non-Published Listing   $10.00   $1.95 

Non-Listed Number   $10.00   $1.95 

Foreign Listing    $10.00   $1.95 

Extra Line Listing   $10.00   $1.95 

Cross Reference Listing   $10.00   $1.95 
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SECTION 1 - LOCAL SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

1.10  Directory Assistance 

 

 1.10.1 Description 

 

A  The Customer may access Directory Assistance for the purpose of determining 

phone numbers within its local calling area by calling the Directory Assistance 

Operator.  

 

A monthly allowance of one call to Directory Assistance per account is allowed at 

no charge. A maximum of two number requests per call will be allowed. 

 

B  The Customer will have the option of utilizing Directory Assistance Call 

Completion for the option of placing a call to the number requested. 

 

1.10.2  Directory Assistance Credits 

 

A credit will be given for calls to Directory Assistance as follows: 

 

 

(i)  The Customer experiences poor transmission or is cut-off during the call; or 

 

(ii)  The Customer is given the incorrect telephone number. 

 

To obtain credit, the Customer must contact its Customer Service representative. 

 

1.10.3  Rates 

 
For all calls to local directory assistance beyond the monthly allowance of one call per month, 

the following charge will apply per call: 

 

$0.30 per call 

 

For all requests for local Directory Assistance Call Completion, the following additional charge 

will apply: 

 

$0.30 per request 
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SECTION 2 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES 

 

2.1 Switched Access Outbound and Inbound Service 

 

2.1.1 Switched Access Outbound 1 Service 

 

Airespring Switched Access Outbound 1 Service provides Customers with the ability to 

make intrastate 1+ long distance calls within the state.  All calls are billed in one (1) minute 

increments, with a minimum billing period of one (1) minute.  The rate options and tiers 

listed in the table below provide the Customer the option of choosing one of the applicable 

rate plans based upon their monthly estimated usage. 

 

2.1.2 Switched Access Outbound 6 Service 

 

Airespring Switched Access Outbound 6 service provides Customers with the ability to 

make intrastate 1+ long distance calls within the state.  All calls are billed in six (6) second 

increments, with a minimum billing period of eighteen (18) seconds.  The rate options and 

tiers listed in the table below provide the Customer the option of choosing one of the 

applicable rate plans based upon their monthly estimated usage. 

 

2.1.3 Switched Access Inbound 1 Service 

 

Airespring Switched Access Inbound 1 service provides Customers with the ability to 

received intrastate toll free calls within the state.  All calls are billed in one (1) minute 

increments, with a minimum billing period of one (1) minute.  The rate options and tiers 

listed in the table below provide the Customer the option of choosing one of the applicable 

rate plans based upon their monthly estimated usage. 

 

2.1.4 Switched Access Inbound 6 Service 

 

Airespring Switched Access Inbound 6 service provides Customers with the ability to 

received intrastate toll free calls within the state.  All calls are billed in six (6) second 

increments, with a minimum billing period of eighteen (18) seconds.  The rate options and 

tiers listed in the table below provide the Customer the option of choosing one of the 

applicable rate plans based upon their monthly estimated usage. 
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SECTION 2 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

2.1 Switched Access Outbound and Inbound Service, (Cont'd.) 

 

2.1.5 Switched Access Outbound 1 Service Rates 

 

A. Airespring Outbound A1 

 

Option A Per Minute Rates 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 

 Option A-1 $0.1409 $0.1381 $0.1353 $0.1324 

 Option A-2 $0.1263 $0.1238 $0.1212 $0.1187 

 Option A-3 $0.1168 $0.1145 $0.1121 $0.1098 

 Option A-4 $0.1117 $0.1095 $0.1072 $0.1050 

 

B Airespring Outbound B1 

 

Option B Per Minute Rates 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 

 Option B-1 $0.0848 $0.0831 $0.0814 $0.0797 

 Option B-2 $0.0758 $0.0743 $0.0728 $0.0713 

 Option B-3 $0.0707 $0.0693 $0.0679 $0.0665 

 Option B-4 $0.0679 $0.0665 $0.0652 $0.0638 

 

C. Airespring Outbound C1 

 

Option C Per Minute Rates 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 

 Option C-1 $0.0533 $0.0522 $0.0512 $0.0501 

 Option C-2 $0.0488 $0.0478 $0.0468 $0.0459 

 Option C-3 $0.0455 $0.0446 $0.0437 $0.0428 

 Option C-4 $0.0438 $0.0429 $0.0420 $0.0412 

 

D. Airespring Outbound D1 

 

Option D Per Minute Rates 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 

 Option D-1 $0.0494 $0.0484 $0.0474 $0.0464 

 Option D-2 $0.0449 $0.0440 $0.0431 $0.0422 

 Option D-3 $0.0421 $0.0413 $0.0404 $0.0396 

 Option D-4 $0.0410 $0.0402 $0.0394 $0.0385 

 



 

 

Airespring, Inc. Ohio Price List 

6060 Sepulveda Boulevard Original Page 20 

Van Nuys, California  91411 
  
Issued by: Avi Lonstein, President Issued: September 12, 2011 

LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES   
 

SECTION 2 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

2.1 Switched Access Outbound and Inbound Service, (Cont'd.) 

 

2.1.6 Switched Access Outbound 6 Service 

 

A. Airespring Outbound A6 

 

 Per Period Rates 

Initial Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 

 Option A6-1 $0.0423 $0.0415 $0.0406 $0.0398 

 Option A6-2 $0.0378 $0.0370 $0.0363 $0.0355 

 Option A6-3 $0.0351 $0.0344 $0.0337 $0.0330 

 Option A6-4 $0.0336 $0.0329 $0.0323 $0.0316 

Each Addl. Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 

 Option A6-1 $0.0141 $0.0138 $0.0135 $0.0133 

 Option A6-2 $0.0126 $0.0123 $0.0121 $0.0118 

 Option A6-3 $0.0117 $0.0115 $0.0112 $0.0110 

 Option A6-4 $0.0112 $0.0110 $0.0108 $0.0105 

 

B. Airespring Outbound B6 

 

 Per Period Rates 

Initial Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 

 Option B6-1 $0.0255 $0.0250 $0.0245 $0.0240 

 Option B6-2 $0.0227 $0.0222 $0.0218 $0.0213 

 Option B6-3 $0.0213 $0.0209 $0.0204 $0.0200 

 Option B6-4 $0.0204 $0.0200 $0.0196 $0.0192 

Each Addl. Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 

 Option B6-1 $0.0085 $0.0083 $0.0082 $0.0080 

 Option B6-2 $0.0076 $0.0074 $0.0073 $0.0071 

 Option B6-3 $0.0071 $0.0070 $0.0068 $0.0067 

 Option B6-4 $0.0068 $0.0067 $0.0065 $0.0064 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES   
 

SECTION 2 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

2.1 Switched Access Outbound and Inbound Service, (Cont'd.) 

 

2.1.6 Switched Access Outbound 6 Service, (Cont’d.) 

 

C. Airespring Outbound C6 

 

 Per Period Rates 

Initial Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 

 Option C6-1 $0.0159 $0.0156 $0.0153 $0.0149 

 Option C6-2 $0.0147 $0.0144 $0.0141 $0.0138 

 Option C6-3 $0.0138 $0.0135 $0.0132 $0.0130 

 Option C6-4 $0.0132 $0.0129 $0.0127 $0.0124 

Each Addl. Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 

 Option C6-1 $0.0053 $0.0052 $0.0051 $0.0050 

 Option C6-2 $0.0049 $0.0048 $0.0047 $0.0046 

 Option C6-3 $0.0046 $0.0045 $0.0044 $0.0043 

 Option C6-4 $0.0044 $0.0043 $0.0042 $0.0041 

 

D. Airespring Outbound D6 

 

 Per Period Rates 

Initial Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 

 Option D6-1 $0.0147 $0.0144 $0.0141 $0.0138 

 Option D6-2 $0.0135 $0.0132 $0.0130 $0.0127 

 Option D6-3 $0.0126 $0.0123 $0.0121 $0.0118 

 Option D6-4 $0.0123 $0.0121 $0.0118 $0.0116 

Each Addl. Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 

 Option D6-1 $0.0049 $0.0048 $0.0047 $0.0046 

 Option D6-2 $0.0045 $0.0044 $0.0043 $0.0042 

 Option D6-3 $0.0042 $0.0041 $0.0040 $0.0039 

 Option D6-4 $0.0041 $0.0040 $0.0039 $0.0039 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES   
 

SECTION 2 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

2.1 Switched Access Outbound and Inbound Service, (Cont'd.) 

 

2.1.7 Switched Access Inbound 1 Service 

 

A. Airespring Inbound A1 

 

 Per Minute Rates 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 

 Option A-1 $0.0685 $0.0671 $0.0658 $0.0644 

 Option A-2 $0.0618 $0.0606 $0.0593 $0.0581 

 Option A-3 $0.0578 $0.0566 $0.0555 $0.0543 

 Option A-4 $0.0556 $0.0545 $0.0534 $0.0523 

 

B. Airespring Inbound B1 

 

 Per Minute Rates 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 

 Option B-1 $0.0679 $0.0665 $0.0652 $0.0638 

 Option B-2 $0.0053 $0.0052 $0.0051 $0.0050 

 Option B-3 $0.0054 $0.0053 $0.0052 $0.0051 

 Option B-4 $0.0550 $0.0539 $0.0528 $0.0517 

 

C. Airespring Inbound C1 

 

 Per Minute Rates 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 

 Option C-1 $0.0679 $0.0665 $0.0652 $0.0638 

 Option C-2 $0.0612 $0.0600 $0.0588 $0.0575 

 Option C-3 $0.0573 $0.0562 $0.0550 $0.0539 

 Option C-4 $0.0550 $0.0539 $0.0528 $0.0517 

 

D. Airespring Inbound D1 

 

 Per Minute Rates 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 

 Option D-1 $0.0679 $0.0665 $0.0652 $0.0638 

 Option D-2 $0.0612 $0.0600 $0.0588 $0.0575 

 Option D-3 $0.0573 $0.0562 $0.0550 $0.0539 

 Option D-4 $0.0550 $0.0539 $0.0528 $0.0517 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES   
 

SECTION 2 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

2.1 Switched Access Outbound and Inbound Service, (Cont'd.) 

 

2.1.8 Switched Access Inbound 6 Service 

 

A. Airespring Inbound A6 

 

 Per Period Rates 

Initial Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 

 Option A6-1 $0.0207 $0.0203 $0.0199 $0.0195 

 Option A6-2 $0.0185 $0.0181 $0.0178 $0.0174 

 Option A6-3 $0.0174 $0.0171 $0.0167 $0.0164 

 Option A6-4 $0.0168 $0.0165 $0.0161 $0.0158 

Each Addl. Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 

 Option A6-1 $0.0069 $0.0068 $0.0066 $0.0065 

 Option A6-2 $0.0062 $0.0061 $0.0059 $0.0058 

 Option A6-3 $0.0058 $0.0057 $0.0056 $0.0055 

 Option A6-4 $0.0056 $0.0055 $0.0054 $0.0053 

 

B. Airespring Inbound B6 

 

 Per Period Rates 

Initial Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 

 Option B6-1 $0.0204 $0.0200 $0.0196 $0.0192 

 Option B6-2 $0.0015 $0.0015 $0.0014 $0.0014 

 Option B6-3 $0.0015 $0.0015 $0.0014 $0.0014 

 Option B6-4 $0.0165 $0.0162 $0.0158 $0.0155 

Each Addl. Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 

 Option B6-1 $0.0068 $0.0067 $0.0065 $0.0064 

 Option B6-2 $0.0005 $0.0005 $0.0005 $0.0005 

 Option B6-3 $0.0005 $0.0005 $0.0005 $0.0005 

 Option B6-4 $0.0055 $0.0054 $0.0053 $0.0052 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES   
 

SECTION 2 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

2.1 Switched Access Outbound and Inbound Service, (Cont'd.) 

 

2.1.8 Switched Access Inbound 6 Service, (Cont’d.) 

 

C. Airespring Inbound C6 

 

 Per Period Rates 

Initial Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 

 Option C6-1 $0.0204 $0.0200 $0.0196 $0.0192 

 Option C6-2 $0.0183 $0.0179 $0.0176 $0.0172 

 Option C6-3 $0.0171 $0.0168 $0.0164 $0.0161 

 Option C6-4 $0.0165 $0.0162 $0.0158 $0.0155 

Each Addl. Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 

 Option C6-1 $0.0068 $0.0067 $0.0065 $0.0064 

 Option C6-2 $0.0061 $0.0060 $0.0059 $0.0057 

 Option C6-3 $0.0057 $0.0056 $0.0055 $0.0054 

 Option C6-4 $0.0055 $0.0054 $0.0053 $0.0052 

 

D. Airespring Inbound D6 

 

 Per Period Rates 

Initial Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 

 Option D6-1 $0.0204 $0.0200 $0.0196 $0.0192 

 Option D6-2 $0.0183 $0.0179 $0.0176 $0.0172 

 Option D6-3 $0.0171 $0.0168 $0.0164 $0.0161 

 Option D6-4 $0.0165 $0.0162 $0.0158 $0.0155 

Each Addl. Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 

 Option D6-1 $0.0068 $0.0067 $0.0065 $0.0064 

 Option D6-2 $0.0061 $0.0060 $0.0059 $0.0057 

 Option D6-3 $0.0057 $0.0056 $0.0055 $0.0054 

 Option D6-4 $0.0055 $0.0054 $0.0053 $0.0052 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES   
 

SECTION 2 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

2.2 Dedicated Access Outbound and Inbound Rates 

 

2.2.1 Dedicated Access Outbound 6 Service 

 

Airespring Dedicated Outbound 6 service provides Customers with the ability to make 

intrastate 1+ long distance calls within the state.  All calls are billed in six (6) second 

increments, with a minimum billing period of six (6) seconds.  The rate options and tiers 

listed in the table below provide the Customer the option of choosing one of the applicable 

rate plans based upon their monthly estimated usage. 

 

2.2.2 Dedicated Access Inbound 6 Service 

 

Airespring Dedicated Inbound 6 service provides Customers with the ability to received 

intrastate toll free calls within the state.  All calls are billed in six (6) second increments, 

with a minimum billing period of six (6) seconds.  The rate options and tiers listed in the 

table below provide the Customer the option of choosing one of the applicable rate plans 

based upon their monthly estimated usage. 

 

Dedicated Access Lines are provided and billed to the Customer by the Company or by 

another Dedicated Access provider. Charges for Dedicated Access Lines are determined by 

the Dedicated Access provider. 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES   
 

SECTION 2 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

2.2 Dedicated Access Outbound and Inbound Rates, (Cont'd.) 

 

2.2.3 Dedicated Access Outbound 6 Service 

 

  A. Airespring Dedicated Outbound A1 

 

 Per Period Rates (Initial and Each Additional Period) 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 Tier 6 

 Option A-1 $0.00357 $0.00350 $0.00345 $0.00339 $0.00334 $0.00325 

 Option A-2 $0.00330 $0.00324 $0.00319 $0.00314 $0.00309 $0.00301 

 Option A-3 $0.00302 $0.00296 $0.00291 $0.00287 $0.00282 $0.00275 

 Option A-4 $0.00277 $0.00271 $0.00267 $0.00263 $0.00259 $0.00252 

 Option A-5 $0.00261 $0.00256 $0.00252 $0.00248 $0.00244 $0.00238 

 Option A-6 $0.00248 $0.00243 $0.00239 $0.00236 $0.00232 $0.00226 

 

B. Airespring Dedicated Outbound B1 

 

 Per Period Rates (Initial and Each Additional Period) 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 Tier 6 

 Option B-1 $0.00213 $0.00209 $0.00206 $0.00202 $0.00199 $0.00194 

 Option B-2 $0.00197 $0.00193 $0.00190 $0.00187 $0.00184 $0.00179 

 Option B-3 $0.00180 $0.00176 $0.00174 $0.00171 $0.00168 $0.00164 

 Option B-4 $0.00165 $0.00162 $0.00159 $0.00157 $0.00154 $0.00150 

 Option B-5 $0.00156 $0.00153 $0.00151 $0.00148 $0.00146 $0.00142 

 Option B-6 $0.00148 $0.00145 $0.00143 $0.00141 $0.00138 $0.00135 

 

C. Airespring Dedicated Outbound C1 

 

 Per Period Rates (Initial and Each Additional Period) 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 Tier 6 

 Option C-1 $0.00189 $0.00185 $0.00182 $0.00180 $0.00177 $0.00172 

 Option C-2 $0.00169 $0.00165 $0.00163 $0.00160 $0.00158 $0.00154 

 Option C-3 $0.00139 $0.00136 $0.00134 $0.00132 $0.00130 $0.00126 

 Option C-4 $0.00129 $0.00126 $0.00124 $0.00123 $0.00121 $0.00117 

 Option C-5 $0.00119 $0.00117 $0.00115 $0.00113 $0.00111 $0.00108 

 Option C-6 $0.00109 $0.00107 $0.00105 $0.00104 $0.00102 $0.00099 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES   
 

SECTION 2 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

2.2 Dedicated Access Outbound and Inbound Rates, (Cont'd.) 

 

2.2.4 Dedicated Access Inbound 6 Service 

 

A. Airespring Dedicated Inbound A6 

 

 Per Period Rates (Initial and Each Additional Period) 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 Tier 6 

 Option A-1 $0.00330 $0.00323 $0.00318 $0.00314 $0.00309 $0.00300 

 Option A-2 $0.00305 $0.00299 $0.00295 $0.00290 $0.00285 $0.00278 

 Option A-3 $0.00279 $0.00273 $0.00269 $0.00265 $0.00261 $0.00254 

 Option A-4 $0.00256 $0.00251 $0.00247 $0.00243 $0.00239 $0.00233 

 Option A-5 $0.00241 $0.00236 $0.00233 $0.00229 $0.00225 $0.00219 

 Option A-6 $0.00229 $0.00224 $0.00221 $0.00218 $0.00214 $0.00208 

 

B. Airespring Dedicated Inbound B6 

 

 Per Period Rates (Initial and Each Additional Period) 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 Tier 6 

 Option B-1 $0.00255 $0.00250 $0.00246 $0.00242 $0.00238 $0.00232 

 Option B-2 $0.00235 $0.00231 $0.00227 $0.00224 $0.00220 $0.00214 

 Option B-3 $0.00215 $0.00211 $0.00207 $0.00204 $0.00201 $0.00196 

 Option B-4 $0.00197 $0.00193 $0.00190 $0.00187 $0.00184 $0.00179 

 Option B-5 $0.00186 $0.00182 $0.00179 $0.00177 $0.00174 $0.00169 

 Option B-6 $0.00177 $0.00173 $0.00171 $0.00168 $0.00165 $0.00161 

 

C. Airespring Dedicated Inbound C6 

 

 Per Period Rates (Initial and Each Additional Period) 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 Tier 6 

 Option C-1 $0.00213 $0.00209 $0.00206 $0.00202 $0.00199 $0.00194 

 Option C-2 $0.00197 $0.00193 $0.00190 $0.00187 $0.00184 $0.00180 

 Option C-3 $0.00180 $0.00176 $0.00174 $0.00171 $0.00168 $0.00164 

 Option C-4 $0.00165 $0.00162 $0.00159 $0.00157 $0.00154 $0.00150 

 Option C-5 $0.00156 $0.00153 $0.00151 $0.00148 $0.00146 $0.00142 

 Option C-6 $0.00148 $0.00145 $0.00143 $0.00141 $0.00138 $0.00135 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES   
 

SECTION 2 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

2.3 SIP Trunking Inbound and Outbound Rates 

 

2.3.1 Local SIP Trunking Outbound LD Service 

 

Airespring Local SIP Trunking Outbound LD service provides Customers with the ability 

to make intrastate 1+ long distance calls within the state.  The rate options and tiers listed in 

the table below provide the Customer the option of choosing one of the applicable rate 

plans based upon their monthly estimated usage. 

 

2.3.2 Local SIP Trunking Inbound Toll Free Service 

 

Airespring Local SIP Trunking Inbound Toll Free service provides Customers with the 

ability to received intrastate toll free calls within the state.  All calls are billed in one (1) 

minute increments, with a minimum billing period of one (1) minute.  The rate options and 

tiers listed in the table below provide the Customer the option of choosing one of the 

applicable rate plans based upon their monthly estimated usage. 

 

2.3.4 LD SIP Blended Trunk Outbound LD Service 

 

Airespring LD SIP Blended Trunk Outbound LD Service provides Customers with the 

ability to make intrastate 1+ long distance calls within the state.  All calls are billed in six 

(6) second increments, with a minimum billing period of eighteen (18) seconds.  The base 

rate and tiered options below provide the customer the option of choosing one of the 

applicable rate plans based upon their monthly usage. 

 

2.3.5 LD SIP Blended Trunk Inbound Toll Free Service 

 

Airespring LD SIP Blended Trunk Inbound Toll Free Service provides Customers with the 

ability to received intrastate toll free calls within the state.  All calls are billed in six (6) 

second increments, with a minimum billing period of eighteen (18) seconds.  The base rate 

and tiered options below provide the customer the option of choosing one of the applicable 

rate plans based upon their monthly usage. 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES   
 

SECTION 2 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

2.3 SIP Trunking Inbound and Outbound Rates, (Cont'd.) 

 

2.3.6 Local SIP Trunking Outbound LD Service 

 

A. Per Minute Rates 

 

All calls are billed in one (1) minute increments, with a minimum billing period of 

one (1) minute. 

 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option A-1  $0.01568 $0.01536 $0.01505 $0.01474 $0.01442 

 Option A-2 $0.01450 $0.01421 $0.01392 $0.01363 $0.01334 

 Option A-3 $0.01323 $0.01297 $0.01270 $0.01244 $0.01217 

 Option A-4 $0.01214 $0.01189 $0.01165 $0.01141 $0.01117 

 Option A-5 $0.01146 $0.01123 $0.01100 $0.01077 $0.01054 

 

B. Per Period Rates 

 

 All calls are billed in six (6) second increments, with a minimum billing period of  

 eighteen (18) seconds. 

 

Initial Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option A-1 $0.0470 $0.0461 $0.0452 $0.0442 $0.0433 

 Option A-2 $0.0435 $0.0426 $0.0418 $0.0409 $0.0400 

 Option A-3 $0.0397 $0.0389 $0.0381 $0.0373 $0.0365 

 Option A-4 $0.0364 $0.0357 $0.0350 $0.0342 $0.0335 

 Option A-5 $0.0344 $0.0337 $0.0330 $0.0323 $0.0316 

Each Addl. Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option A-1 $0.0016 $0.0015 $0.0015 $0.0015 $0.0014 

 Option A-2 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0014 $0.0013 

 Option A-3 $0.0013 $0.0013 $0.0013 $0.0012 $0.0012 

 Option A-4 $0.0012 $0.0012 $0.0012 $0.0011 $0.0011 

 Option A-5 $0.0012 $0.0011 $0.0011 $0.0011 $0.0011 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES   
 

SECTION 2 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

2.3 SIP Trunking Inbound and Outbound Rates, (Cont'd.) 

  

2.6.7 Local SIP Trunking Inbound Toll Free Service 

 

A. Per Minute Rates 

 

All calls are billed in one (1) minute increments, with a minimum billing period of 

one (1) minute. 

 

 Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option A-1  $0.0278 $0.0273 $0.0267 $0.0262 $0.0256 

 Option A-2 $0.0257 $0.0252 $0.0247 $0.0242 $0.0237 

 Option A-3 $0.0235 $0.0230 $0.0226 $0.0221 $0.0216 

 Option A-4 $0.0216 $0.0211 $0.0207 $0.0203 $0.0198 

 Option A-5 $0.0204 $0.0199 $0.0195 $0.0191 $0.0187 

 

B. Per Period Rates 

 

 All calls are billed in six (6) second increments, with a minimum billing period of 

 eighteen (18) seconds. 

 

Initial Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option A-1 $0.0470 $0.0461 $0.0452 $0.0442 $0.0433 

 Option A-2 $0.0435 $0.0426 $0.0418 $0.0409 $0.0400 

 Option A-3 $0.0397 $0.0389 $0.0381 $0.0373 $0.0365 

 Option A-4 $0.0364 $0.0357 $0.0350 $0.0342 $0.0335 

 Option A-5 $0.0344 $0.0337 $0.0330 $0.0323 $0.0316 

Each Addl. Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option A-1 $0.0028 $0.0027 $0.0027 $0.0026 $0.0026 

 Option A-2 $0.0026 $0.0025 $0.0025 $0.0024 $0.0024 

 Option A-3 $0.0024 $0.0023 $0.0023 $0.0022 $0.0022 

 Option A-4 $0.0022 $0.0021 $0.0021 $0.0020 $0.0020 

 Option A-5 $0.0020 $0.0020 $0.0020 $0.0019 $0.0019 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES   
 

SECTION 2 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

2.3 SIP Trunking Inbound and Outbound Rates, (Cont'd.) 

  

2.6.8 LD SIP Blended Trunk Outbound LD Service 

 

 Per Period Rates 

Initial Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option A-1 $0.00567 $0.00556 $0.00547 $0.00539 $0.00530 

 Option A-2 $0.00506 $0.00496 $0.00488 $0.00481 $0.00473 

 Option A-3 $0.00417 $0.00409 $0.00402 $0.00396 $0.00390 

 Option A-4 $0.00387 $0.00379 $0.00373 $0.00368 $0.00362 

 Option A-5 $0.00357 $0.00350 $0.00345 $0.00339 $0.00334 

Each Addl. Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option A-1 $0.00189 $0.00185 $0.00182 $0.00180 $0.00177 

 Option A-2 $0.00169 $0.00165 $0.00163 $0.00160 $0.00158 

 Option A-3 $0.00139 $0.00136 $0.00134 $0.00132 $0.00130 

 Option A-4 $0.00129 $0.00126 $0.00124 $0.00123 $0.00121 

 Option A-5 $0.00119 $0.00117 $0.00115 $0.00113 $0.00111 

 

4.5.4 LD SIP Blended Trunk Inbound Toll Free Service 

 

 Per Period Rates  

Initial Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option A-1 $0.00639 $0.00626 $0.00617 $0.00607 $0.00597 

 Option A-2 $0.00592 $0.00580 $0.00571 $0.00562 $0.00554 

 Option A-3 $0.00540 $0.00529 $0.00521 $0.00513 $0.00505 

 Option A-4 $0.00495 $0.00485 $0.00478 $0.00470 $0.00463 

 Option A-5 $0.00468 $0.00459 $0.00452 $0.00445 $0.00438 

Each Addl. Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option A-1 $0.00213 $0.00209 $0.00206 $0.00202 $0.00199 

 Option A-2 $0.00197 $0.00193 $0.00190 $0.00187 $0.00184 

 Option A-3 $0.00180 $0.00176 $0.00174 $0.00171 $0.00168 

 Option A-4 $0.00165 $0.00162 $0.00159 $0.00157 $0.00154 

 Option A-5 $0.00156 $0.00153 $0.00151 $0.00148 $0.00146 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES   
 

SECTION 2 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

2.4 Local and Integrated T-1 Service Offerings 

 

2.4.1 Local and Integrated T-1 Outbound LD Service 

 

Airespring Local and Integrated T-1 Outbound LD Service provides Customers with the 

ability to make intrastate 1+ long distance calls within the state.  All calls are billed in six 

(6) second increments, with a minimum billing period of eighteen (18) seconds.  The base 

rate and tiered options below provide the customer the option of choosing one of the 

applicable rate plans based upon their monthly usage. 

 

2.4.2 Local and Integrated T-1 Inbound Toll Free Service 

 

Airespring Local and Integrated T-1 Inbound Toll Free Service provides Customers with 

the ability to received intrastate toll free calls within the state.  All calls are billed in six (6) 

second increments, with a minimum billing period of eighteen (18) seconds.  The base rate 

and tiered options below provide the customer the option of choosing one of the applicable 

rate plans based upon their monthly usage. 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES   
 

SECTION 2 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

2.4 Local and Integrated T-1 Service Offerings, (Cont'd.) 

 

2.4.3 Local and Integrated T-1 Outbound LD Service 

 

A. Local and Integrated T-1 Option A 

 

Initial Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option A-1  $0.01560 $0.05100 $0.05000 $0.04900 $0.04790 

 Option A-2 $0.01440 $0.01530 $0.01500 $0.01470 $0.01440 

 Option A-3 $0.01320 $0.01410 $0.01380 $0.01350 $0.01320 

 Option A-4 $0.01200 $0.01290 $0.01270 $0.01240 $0.01210 

Each Add'l. Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option A-1  $0.00520 $0.00510 $0.00500 $0.00490 $0.00480 

 Option A-2 $0.00482 $0.00470 $0.00460 $0.00450 $0.00440 

 Option A-3 $0.00440 $0.00430 $0.00420 $0.00410 $0.00400 

 Option A-4 $0.00400 $0.00390 $0.00380 $0.00380 $0.00370 

 

B. Local and Integrated T-1 Option B 

 

Initial Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option B-1  $0.01170 $0.03820 $0.03740 $0.03670 $0.03590 

 Option B-2 $0.01050 $0.01150 $0.01120 $0.01100 $0.01080 

 Option B-3 $0.00960 $0.01030 $0.01010 $0.00990 $0.00970 

 Option B-4 $0.00870 $0.00940 $0.00920 $0.00900 $0.00880 

Each Add'l. Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option B-1  $0.00390 $0.00380 $0.00370 $0.00370 $0.00360 

 Option B-2 $0.00350 $0.00340 $0.00340 $0.00330 $0.00320 

 Option B-3 $0.00320 $0.00310 $0.00310 $0.00300 $0.00290 

 Option B-4 $0.00290 $0.00280 $0.00280 $0.00270 $0.00270 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES   
 

SECTION 2 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

2.4 Local and Integrated T-1 Service Offerings, (Cont'd.) 

 

2.4.4 Local and Integrated T-1 Outbound LD Service, (Cont’d.) 

 

C. Local and Integrated T-1 Option C 

 

Initial Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option C-1  $0.00750 $0.02440 $0.02390 $0.02340 $0.02290 

 Option C-2 $0.00690 $0.00740 $0.00720 $0.00710 $0.00690 

 Option C-3 $0.00630 $0.00680 $0.00660 $0.00650 $0.00630 

 Option C-4 $0.00570 $0.00620 $0.00600 $0.00590 $0.00580 

Each Add'l. Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option C-1  $0.00250 $0.00250 $0.00240 $0.00240 $0.00230 

 Option C-2 $0.00230 $0.00230 $0.00220 $0.00220 $0.00210 

 Option C-3 $0.00210 $0.00210 $0.00200 $0.00200 $0.00190 

 Option C-4 $0.00190 $0.00190 $0.00180 $0.00180 $0.00170 

 

D. Local and Integrated T-1 Option D 

 

Initial Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option D-1  $0.00480 $0.01540 $0.01500 $0.01470 $0.01440 

 Option D-2 $0.00420 $0.00470 $0.00460 $0.00450 $0.00440 

 Option D-3 $0.00390 $0.00410 $0.00400 $0.00390 $0.00390 

 Option D-4 $0.00360 $0.00380 $0.00370 $0.00370 $0.00360 

Each Add'l. Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option D-1  $0.00160 $0.00160 $0.00150 $0.00150 $0.00150 

 Option D-2 $0.00140 $0.00140 $0.00130 $0.00130 $0.00130 

 Option D-3 $0.00130 $0.00130 $0.00120 $0.00120 $0.00120 

 Option D-4 $0.00120 $0.00120 $0.00120 $0.00110 $0.00110 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES   
 

SECTION 2 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

2.4 Local and Integrated T-1 Service Offerings, (Cont'd.) 

 

2.4.5 Local and Integrated T-1 Inbound Toll Free Service 

 

A. Local and Integrated T-1 Option A 

 

Initial Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option A-1  $0.02160 $0.07030 $0.06890 $0.06740 $0.06600 

 Option A-2 $0.01990 $0.02120 $0.02070 $0.02030 $0.01990 

 Option A-3 $0.01830 $0.01950 $0.01910 $0.01870 $0.01830 

 Option A-4 $0.01680 $0.01790 $0.01760 $0.01720 $0.01680 

Each Add'l. Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option A-1  $0.00720 $0.00710 $0.00690 $0.00680 $0.00660 

 Option A-2 $0.00663 $0.00650 $0.00640 $0.00620 $0.00610 

 Option A-3 $0.00610 $0.00600 $0.00590 $0.00570 $0.00560 

 Option A-4 $0.00560 $0.00550 $0.00540 $0.00530 $0.00520 

 

2. Local and Integrated T-1 Option B 

 

Initial Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option B-1  $0.01770 $0.05750 $0.05630 $0.05510 $0.05390 

 Option B-2 $0.01620 $0.01730 $0.01700 $0.01660 $0.01630 

 Option B-3 $0.01470 $0.01590 $0.01560 $0.01520 $0.01490 

 Option B-4 $0.01350 $0.01440 $0.01410 $0.01380 $0.01350 

Each Add'l. Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option B-1  $0.00590 $0.00580 $0.00570 $0.00550 $0.00540 

 Option B-2 $0.00540 $0.00530 $0.00520 $0.00510 $0.00500 

 Option B-3 $0.00490 $0.00480 $0.00470 $0.00460 $0.00450 

 Option B-4 $0.00450 $0.00440 $0.00430 $0.00420 $0.00410 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES   
 

SECTION 2 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

2.4 Local and Integrated T-1 Service Offerings, (Cont'd.) 

 

2.4.6 Local and Integrated T-1 Inbound Toll Free Service, (Cont’d.) 

 

C. Local and Integrated T-1 Option C 

 

Initial Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option C-1  $0.00990 $0.03240 $0.03170 $0.03100 $0.03040 

 Option C-2 $0.00930 $0.00970 $0.00950 $0.00930 $0.00910 

 Option C-3 $0.00840 $0.00910 $0.00890 $0.00870 $0.00860 

 Option C-4 $0.00780 $0.00820 $0.00810 $0.00790 $0.00770 

Each Add'l. Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option C-1  $0.00330 $0.00320 $0.00320 $0.00310 $0.00300 

 Option C-2 $0.00310 $0.00300 $0.00300 $0.00290 $0.00290 

 Option C-3 $0.00280 $0.00270 $0.00270 $0.00260 $0.00260 

 Option C-4 $0.00260 $0.00250 $0.00250 $0.00240 $0.00240 

 

D. Local and Integrated T-1 Option D 

 

Initial Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option D-1  $0.00630 $0.02090 $0.02050 $0.02010 $0.01960 

 Option D-2 $0.00600 $0.00620 $0.00600 $0.00590 $0.00580 

 Option D-3 $0.00540 $0.00590 $0.00580 $0.00560 $0.00550 

 Option D-4 $0.00510 $0.00530 $0.00520 $0.00510 $0.00500 

Each Add'l. Period Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5 

 Option D-1  $0.00210 $0.00210 $0.00200 $0.00200 $0.00190 

 Option D-2 $0.00200 $0.00200 $0.00190 $0.00190 $0.00180 

 Option D-3 $0.00180 $0.00180 $0.00170 $0.00170 $0.00170 

 Option D-4 $0.00170 $0.00170 $0.00160 $0.00160 $0.00160 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES   
 

SECTION 2 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

2.5 Optional Rates and Tiered Pricing Summary 

 

Customers are offered services based upon the Options and Tier levels provided in the rate tables of 

this tariff.  Customer rates are established based upon anticipated usage and term commitment 

established during the initial point of sale.  The following information shall be used on all rate 

tables. 

 

Customers may request that the Company review their billing levels and if applicable, move them to 

a different billing level based upon the actual billing.  Customers that are eligible for a lower per 

minute billing rate will be moved to the newer rate but will not be eligible for retroactive credits 

between the actual billing levels and the billing levels established during the initial sales call and/or 

subsequent billing review. 

 

2.5.1 Switched Access Rate Options 

 

A. Option Levels 

 

Options Monthly Revenue Commitment 

 Option A Option B Option C Option D 

 Option #-1 < than $100 < than $300 < than $600 < than $900 

 Option #-2 < than $150 < than $350 < than $650 < than $950 

 Option #-3 < than $175 < than $375 < than $675 < than $975 

 Option #-4 < than $200 < than $400 < than $700 < than $1,000 

 

B. Tier Levels 

 

Tiers Verbal Term Commitment 

 Option A Option B Option C Option D 

 Tier 1 Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly 

 Tier 2 6 Months 6 Months 6 Months 6 Months 

 Tier 3 12 Month 12 Month 12 Month 12 Month 

 Tier 4 18 Months 18 Months 18 Months 18 Months 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

# - Corresponds to Option A, B, C or D in the various tables. 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES   
 

SECTION 2 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

2.5 Optional Rates and Tiered Pricing Summary, (Cont’d.) 

 

2.5.2 Dedicated Access Rate Options 

 

A. Option Levels 

 

 Monthly Revenue Commitment 

Options Option A Option B Option C Option D 

 Option #-1 < than $1,000 < than $3,000 < than $6,000 < than $9,000 

 Option #-2 < than $1,300 < than $3,300 < than $6,300 < than $9,300 

 Option #-3 < than $1,600 < than $3,600 < than $6,600 < than $9,600 

 Option #-4 < than $2,000 < than $4,000 < than $7,000 < than $9,700 

 Option #-5 < than $2,300 < than $4,700 < than $7,700 < than $9,900 

 Option #-6 < than $2,600 < than $5,500 < than $8,500 $9,901 + 

 

B. Tier Levels 

 

 Term Commitment 

Tiers Option A Option B Option C Option D 

 Tier 1 One Year One Year One Year One Year 

 Tier 2 Two Years Two Years Two Years Two Years 

 Tier 3 Three Years Three Years Three Years Three Years 

 Tier 4 Four Years Four Years Four Years Four Years 

 Tier 5 Four Years Four Years Four Years Four Years 

 Tier 6 Four Years Four Years Four Years Four Years 

 

 

# - Corresponds to Option A, B, C or D in the various tables. 

 

 



 

 

 

Airespring, Inc. Ohio Price List 

6060 Sepulveda Boulevard Original Page 39 

Van Nuys, California  91411 
  
Issued by: Avi Lonstein, President Issued: September 12, 2011 

LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES   
 

SECTION 2 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 
 

2.6  Travel Cards 

 

Allows subscribers to place calls by gaining access to the network via an 800 number and personal 

identification number (PIN) number issued by the Company. 

 

The Customer utilizes an 11 digit "800" access number established by the Company to access a terminal. 

Upon receiving a voice prompt, the Customer uses push button dialing to enter an identification code assigned 

by the Company, followed by the ten digit number of the called party. 

 

$0.25 per minute 
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SECTION 2 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 
 

2.7  National Directory Assistance 

 

National Directory Assistance is the provision of listed telephone numbers to requesting customers. 

 

The company will provide directory assistance services at a per call charge in accordance with the rules set 

forth by the Commission. 

 

Access to long distance directory assistance is obtained by dialing 1 + 555-1212 for listings within the 

originating area code and 1 + (area code) + 555-1212 for other listings. When more than one number is 

requested in a single call, a charge will apply for each number requested. A charge will be applicable for each 

number requested, whether or not the number is listed or published. 

 
Directory Assistance $0.99 per call. 
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SECTION 3 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND RATES 

 

3.1  Operator Services 

 

The Customer has the option of contacting the incumbent local exchange company operator for 

general information, such as dialing instructions, country or city code information and Customer 

Service 800 numbers. 

 

The Customer may obtain the assistance of an incumbent local exchange operator to complete local 

exchange telephone calls in the following manner: 

 

(i)  Third Party Billing. Provides the Customer with the ability to charge a 

local call to a third number which is different from the called or calling 

party. The party answering at the third number has the option to refuse 

acceptance of the charges in advance or when queried by the operator; 

 

(ii)  Collect Calls. Provides the Customer with the capability to charge a call to 

the called party. On the operator announcement of a collect call, the called 

party has the option to refuse acceptance of charges in advance or when 

queried by the operator; 

 

(iii)  Calling Cards. Provides the Customer with the capability of placing a call 

using a credit card of an interexchange carrier with or without the 

assistance of an operator; 

 

(iv)  Person to Person. Calls completed with the assistance of an operator to a 

particular Station and person specified by the caller. The call may be billed 

to the called party; 

 

(v)  Station to Station. Calls completed with the assistance of an operator to a 

particular Station. The call may be billed to the called party. 
 

        Per Call Charge 

Automated Calling Card Station to Station  $0.50 

Customer Dialed - Operator Assisted Calling  $1.25 

Card - Station-to-Station    $1.25 

Operator Handled - Station-to-Station  $1.10 

Operator Handled - Person-to-Person  $3.00 

Operator Handled - Third Number Billed  $1.50 

Operator Handled - Collect Calls   $1.50 
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SECTION 3 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.2 Presubscribed Interexchange Carrier Charge 

 
A Presubscribed Interexchange Carrier Charge ("PICC") applies on a monthly basis to all Customer monthly 

bills as permitted by the Commission. 

 
 

Change in carrier, first line, nonrecurring  $5.00 

 

Change in carrier, each additional line, nonrecurring $1.50 

 

3.3  Returned Check Charge 
 

A fee of $25.00 will be charged whenever a check or draft presented for payment for service is not accepted 

by the institution on which it is written. 

 
3.4 DePICing      Charge Currently Waived 

 

3.5  E-911       $0.12 per Month 

        AT&T pass through 

 

3.6 Payphone Dial Around Surcharge 
 

A dial around surcharge of $0.28 per call will be added to any completed intrastate toll access code and 

subscriber 800/888 type calls placed from a public or semi-public payphone. 

 

3.7  Pay Telephone (Payphone) Surcharge 

 

A $0.35 surcharge will be assessed for each call made from a pay telephone to an 800 number or using a 

travel card and dialing the carrier prefix in the form 10IXXXX. 
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SECTION 4 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES AND RATES 

 
4.1  Message Toll Service (MTS)* 

 

MTS Dialing is achieved by customer's telephone lines being programmed by the local telephone company 

(LEC) to automatically route 1+calls to the Company's network or by the customer dialing an access code 

issued by the Company. 

 
 4.1.1 Switched Access Outbound and Inbound Rates 

 

      Tier A Origination Tier B Origination 

   Plan SVR  $0.0290 per minute $0.0560 per minute 

   Plan VR   $0.0340 per minute $0.0630 per minute 

 

   Billed with an initial 18 second increment and in 6 second increments thereafter. 

 

   Customers using less than $15.00 per month will incur a monthly recurring charge of $2.99. 

 

 4.1.2 Dedicated Access Rates 

 

  A. Dedicated Non-Blended (Routing Advantage) 

 

      Outbound  Inbound 

    Plan SVR $0.0240 per minute $0.0300 per minute 

    Plan VR  $0.0270 per minute $0.0340 per minute 

  

    Customers are required to sign a one-year term contract. 

 

    Monthly Commitment of $3,000.00 required. 

 

  B. Dedicated Blended (Dedicated Plus): 

 

      Outbound  Inbound 

    Plan SVR $0.0280 per minute $0.0310 per minute 

    Plan VR  $0.0320 per minute $0.0350 per minute 

 

    Billed with an initial 18 second increment and in 6 second increments thereafter 

 

    Customers are required to sign a one-year tern contract. 

 

    Monthly Commitment of $3,000 required. 

 

*As of October 1, 2011, this service has been grandfathered and is only available to existing Customers at existing 

locations. 
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SECTION 4 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT'D.) 

 
4.2  800 Service (Toll free)* 

 

Inbound Service is virtual banded inbound toll service which permits calls to be completed at the subscriber's 

location without charge to the calling party. Access to the service is gained by dialing a ten digit telephone 

number which terminates at the customer's location. Inbound services originate via normal shared use 

facilities and are terminated via the customers' local exchange service access line. 

 

Carrier will accept a prospective inbound service customer's request for up to ten (10) telephone numbers and 

will reserve such number(s) on a first come first serve basis. All requests for number reservations must be 

made in writing, dated and signed by a responsible representative of the customer. Carrier does not guarantee 

the availability of number(s) until assigned. The inbound services telephone number(s) so requested, if found 

to be available, will be reserved for and furnished to the eligible customer. 

 

If a customer who has received a number does not subscribe to inbound service within 90 days, the company 

reserves the right to make the assigned number available for use by another customer. 

 

This service is inbound calling only where an 800, 888 or other toll-free prefix number rings into a Customer's 

premise routed to a specific telephone number or terminated over a dedicated facility. 

 

 

 

 

*As of October 1, 2011, this service has been grandfathered and is only available to existing Customers at existing 

locations. 
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